VILLAGE OF LOMBARD INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW GROUP REPORT

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals HEARING DATE: September 21, 2006

FROM: Department of Community PREPARED BY: Jennifer Backensto, AICP

Development Planner II

TITLE

ZBA 06-21; **820 E. St. Charles Road:** The petitioner requests approval of a variation from Section 155.415 (D) of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required minimum lot area from 40,000 square feet to 20,727.26 square feet in the B4 Corridor Commercial District.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Petitioner/Property Owner: Robert Mueller

738 S. Elizabeth Street Lombard, IL 60148

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Existing Zoning: B4 Corridor Commercial District

Existing Land Use: Cleared site with remaining detached garage

Size of Property: Approximately 0.46 acres

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use

North: R2 Single-Family Residence District; developed as single family homes

South: B4 Corridor Commercial District; developed as various commercial uses

East: B4 Corridor Commercial District; developed as a single-family residence

West: B4 Corridor Commercial District; developed as a contractor's office and shop

Zoning Board of Appeals

Re: ZBA 06-21

Page 2

ANALYSIS

SUBMITTALS

This report is based on the following documents, which were filed with the Department of Community Development:

- 1. Petition for Public Hearing.
- 2. Plat of Survey, prepared by Gentile & Associates, Inc., dated December 12, 2005.

DESCRIPTION

The subject property is currently a legal Lot of Record; however, it does not meet the minimum lot area requirements for the B4 District. The petitioner is requesting a lot area variation to allow for the redevelopment of the property as an office building. Aside from the lot area requirement, no other zoning relief is being requested.

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS

Fire and Building

Fire and Building have no comments on this petition.

Public Works

Public Works Utility Division has no comments on this petition.

Private Engineering

The Private Engineering Services Division has no comments on this petition.

Planning

When this property was developed as a single-family residence in 1927, there were no minimum lot area requirements. In 1986, the Village approved a rezoning of the western side of the block from B4 to R2, leaving two remainder B4 parcels that did not meet the minimum lot area requirements for that district.

Staff finds that the physical surroundings of the subject property create a hardship. Due to the configuration and zoning of the adjacent lots, there is no way this property could be redeveloped without some sort of zoning relief. There are three scenarios under which redevelopment could occur, all of which would require approval through the public hearing process: the proposed lot area variation, rezoning of at least three of the single-family residential properties to the north and consolidation with those properties, or a variation to the subdivision regulations regarding lot configuration. Staff feels that a lot area variation would be the most appropriate type of zoning relief in this case as it would avoid both the encroachment of commercial development into the neighboring residential area as well as setting a precedent to allow unusual, "L" shaped lots.

Zoning Board of Appeals

Re: ZBA 06-21

Page 3

Although the B4 zoning within the East St. Charles Road corridor reflects the Village's general desire to see redevelopment of entire block faces within this corridor, the previous approval of R2 zoning at 806 E. St. Charles Road prevents such a consolidated development. The granting of the requested lot area variation would not alter the character of the neighborhood or negatively impact the surrounding properties as the subject property has maintained the same boundaries since its development in 1927. Furthermore, the granting of this variation would not grant a precedent for other properties within the corridor as the nearby R2 zoning and irregular lot configurations present a unique situation that is not found elsewhere in the corridor.

Although this petition pertains to the lot itself and is not directly related to the proposed development, the petitioner has submitted a building permit application demonstrating that the proposed office building will meet all requirements of the B4 District including setbacks, building height, open space, and landscaping.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Department of Community Development has determined that the information presented **has affirmed** the Standards for Variations for the requested variation. Based on the above considerations, the Inter-Departmental Review Committee recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals make the following motion recommending approval of the variation:

Based on the submitted petition and the testimony presented, the requested variation **complies** with the Standards required for a variation by the Lombard Zoning Ordinance; and, therefore, I move that the Zoning Board of Appeals accept the findings on the Inter-Departmental Review Committee as the findings of the Zoning Board of Appeals and recommend to the Corporate Authorities **approval** of ZBA 06-21.

Inter-Departmental Review Group Report Approved By:

David A. Hulseberg, AICP Director of Community Development

DAH:JB

att-

c: Petitioner

 $H:\CD\WORDUSER\ZBA\ Cases\2006\ZBA\ 06-21\Report\ 06-21.doc$